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R.15 Other Concessions for Prescribed Goods  Schedule 4/19 

 

Item 
Treat 
Code 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

* Enter under tariff classification and statistical key requirements in Schedule 3.  Operative 1/1/12 
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless otherwise indicated rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

      

        
        

 35 .. 9999.40.35 39 kg Tobacco, cigars, cigarettes or snuff, in 
quantities approved by the Chief 
Executive Officer, for use in a medical 
or other scientific research programme 
approved by the Chief Executive Officer 
 

 Free 
 

 36 436 *  Goods, as prescribed by by-law, 
classified under a heading or sub-
heading of Schedule 3 specified in the 
Table below: 
 

 Free 
 

                        TABLE 
 
2836.20.00 2903.71.00 
2903.72.00 2903.73.00 
2903.74.00 2903.75.00 
2903.79.10 2905.16.00 
2905.19.10 2912.60.00 
2915.70.00 2915.90.00 
3503.00.10 3701.30.00 
3701.91.00 3701.99.00 
3702.32.90 3702.39.90 
3702.44.90 3702.96.90 
3814.00.00  
 

  

 37 437 *  Goods classified under 3705 of  
Schedule 3, as prescribed by by-law 
 

 Free 
 

 38 438 *  Goods classified under 3907.60.00, 
3907.70.00, 3907.9 or 3908 of 
Schedule 3, as prescribed by by-law 
 

 Free 
 

 39A 439 *  Printing paper for use in the production 
of magazines, newspapers, periodicals, 
posters and other printed matter of a 
kind that, if imported, would be 
classified within Chapter 49, as 
prescribed by by-law 
 

 Free 
 

 39B 539 *  Clay coated paperboard classified under 
heading 4810 for use in the manufacture 
of aseptic liquid packaging, under 
security 
 

 Free 
 

 39C 939 *  Paper and paperboard classified under 
heading 4810 or 4811 for use in the 
manufacture of flip-top cigarette 
packaging, under security 
 

 Free 
 

 
 

40A 680 *  Textiles, clothing and footwear, as 
prescribed by by-law 
 

 Free 
 

 40B .. 9999.40.40 11 .. Goods which, but for the operation of 
sub-Note 1(b) to Chapter 90, would be 
classified in Chapter 90 
 
 

 Free 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 4 

 
 

Schedule 4/20 
 

Item 
Treat 
Code 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

* Enter under tariff classification and statistical key requirements in Schedule 3.  Operative 1/1/12 
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless otherwise indicated rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

    

 

   

 41D 941 *  Vehicles of an age of 30 years or more, 
being: 
(a) utilities or pick-ups, having a g.v.w. 

not exceeding 3.5 tonnes classified 
under 8704.21.10 or 8704.31.10 of 
Schedule 3; or  

(b) passenger motor vehicles 
 

 Free 
 

 41E    Goods, as prescribed by by-law,  being 
goods classified under a subheading of 
heading 8702, 8703 or 8704, including  
components therefor, imported by a 
person who owns duty credit under the 
Automotive Competitveness and 
Investment Scheme set out in the ACIS 
Administration Act 1999 that can be 
applied in respect of the importation of 
those goods and who applies that credit 
to that importation 
 

 An amount  
equal to the  
amount of duty  
assessed in  
accordance  
with Part 2 of  
this Act, less  
any duty  
credit owned  
by the owner  
of the goods  
that can be  
and is applied  
to the goods 
NZ/PG/CA/ 
DC/DCS/LDC/ 
SG/US/TH/CL/
AANZ: 
An amount  
equal to the  
amount of duty  
assessed in  
accordance  
with Part 2 of  
this Act, less  
any duty  
credit owned  
by the owner  
of the goods  
that can be  
and is applied  
to the goods 
 

  611 *  Vehicles   
  612 *  Other 

 
  

     The Automotive Competitiveness and 
Investment Scheme (ACIS) ended on 31 
December 2010 and  the ACIS 
Administration Act 1999  provides 
participants with a further twelve months to 
apply ACIS credits. All ACIS credits 
expire on 31 December 2011. ACN 
2011/42 refers.  
 
Treatment codes 611 and 612 will cease to 
operate on 1 January 2012. 
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 R.16 Schedule 4/21 
 

Item 
Treat 
Code 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

* Enter under tariff classification and statistical key requirements in Schedule 3. 1/1/12 
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless otherwise indicated rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 

    

 

   

 41F 711 *  Goods, as prescribed by by-law, entered 
for home consumption on or after  
1 January 2001, being vehicle 
components for use as original 
equipment in the assembly or 
manufacture of vehicles of a kind which, 
if imported, would be classified under a 
heading or subheading of Schedule 3 
listed below: 
 

 Free 

                    THE LIST 
 
8701.20.00 8703.31.20 
8701.90.20 8703.32.20 
8702 8703.33.20 3701.99.00 
8703.22.20 8703.90.20 
8703.23.20 8704 
8703.24.20 8705 
 

  

 41G    Goods, as prescribed by by-law, entered 
for home consumption on or after  
1 January 2001, being goods that are for 
use in the testing, quality control, 
manufacturing evaluation or 
engineering development of: 
(a) motor vehicles manufactured by 

motor vehicle producers registered 
under the Automotive 
Competitiveness and Investment 
Scheme, set out in the ACIS 
Administration Act 1999; or 

(b) original equipment components for 
inclusion in motor vehicles 
manufactured by motor vehicle 
producers registered under the 
Automotive Competitiveness and 
Investment Scheme, set out in the 
ACIS Administration Act 1999 

 

 Free 
 

  811 *  Standing references   
  812 *  Ad-hoc by-laws 

 
  

 41H    Goods, as prescribed by by-law, that are 
imported into Australia, and entered for 
home consumption, on or after 
1 January 2009, being goods that are for 
use in the testing, quality control, 
manufacturing evaluation or 
engineering development of: 
(a) motor vehicles designed or 

engineered, or in the process of being 
designed or engineered, in Australia 
by motor vehicle producers 
registered under the Automotive 
Competitiveness and Investment 
Scheme, set out in the ACIS 
Administration Act 1999; or  

(b) components for inclusion in such 
motor vehicles 

 

 Free 
 

  911 *  Vehicles   
  912 *  Other, including components   
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Schedule 4/22  
 

Item 
Treat 
Code 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

* Enter under tariff classification and statistical key requirements in Schedule 3. 1/1/12 
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless otherwise indicated rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

    

 

   

 42 442 *  Parts of vessels, and materials, for use in 
the construction, modification and 
repair of vessels exceeding 150 gross 
construction tons as defined in the 
Bounty (Ships) Act 1989 
 

 Free 
 

 44 .. .. .. Item 44 is repealed from 1 July 2006. 
 
For goods imported after 1 July 2006, 
treatment code 444 will only be available 
for use on “Customs Excise Returns” - a 
modified weekly Import Declaration, ex-
warehouse (Nature 30) form.  Treatment 
code 444 and Tariff Rate Number 044 
must be quoted on a “Customs Excise 
Return”. 
 
Refer to Australian Customs 
Notice 2006/33 for further information on 
administrative arrangements for imported 
excise equivalent goods, post July 2006. 
 

  

 47 547 *  Goods, as prescribed by by-law, being 
machinery that incorporates, or is 
imported with, other goods which 
render the machinery ineligible for a 
current Tariff Concession Order made 
under Part XVA of the Customs  
Act 1901  † 
 

 Free 
 

      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  

     † In addition the Import Declaration is to 
show the current Tariff Concession 
Order for which the goods are 
ineligible. 
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(Schedule 4/25 follows) R.12 Schedule 4/23         Schedule 4/23 
 

Item 
Treat 
Code 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

* Enter under tariff classification and statistical key requirements in Schedule 3.  Operative 1/1/13 
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.  
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless otherwise indicated rates for US, Thai, Chilean, AANZ and Malaysian originating goods are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

 

    

 50    Goods that a Tariff Concession Order 
declares are goods to which this item 
applies: 
 

  

  505 *  (1) Goods other than goods classified 
 under subheading 3817.00.10  
 of Schedule 3 or heading  
 3819.00.00 of Schedule 3 
 

 Free 
 

  508 *  (1A) Goods classified under  
 subheading 3817.00.10 of  
 Schedule 3 
 

 $0.38143/L 
NZ/PG/FI/ 
DC/LDC/ 
SG/US/TH/ 
CL/AANZ/MY: 
$0.38143/L 
 

     (2) Goods classified under  
 heading 3819.00.00 of  
 Schedule 3: 
 

  

  509 *  (a) That have been approved by 
the Minister for the 
Environment and Heritage as 
being exempt from the 
Product Stewardship Oil 
Levy, as prescribed by  
by-law † 

 

 Free 
 

  507 *  (b) Other 
 

 $0.05449/L 
NZ/PG/FI/ 
DC/LDC/ 
SG/US/TH/ 
CL/AANZ/MY: 
$0.05449/L 
 

 51 451 *  Aluminised steel classified under 
7210.61.00, 7210.69.00 or 7212.50.00 in 
Schedule 3 for use in the manufacture of 
automotive muffler exhaust systems and 
components 
 

 Free 
 

      
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

  

     † Treatment Code 509 has been allocated 
to item 50(2)(a).  There is a 
requirement to show on an Import 
Declaration a current TCO and a By-
law or allocated Determination.  At this 
time, no By-laws or Determinations 
have been issued for this item. 
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Schedule 4/24  
 

Item 
Treat 
Code 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

 

 


